

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC.,  
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC,  
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., and  
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through  
5, inclusive

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04160-JGK

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REDACTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
INTERNET ARCHIVE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DURIE TANGRI LLP  
Joseph C. Gratz (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Jessica E. Lanier (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Aditya V. Kamdar (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Annie A. Lee (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
217 Leidesdorff Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 362-6666  
jgratz@durietangri.com  
jlanier@durietangri.com  
akamdar@durietangri.com  
alee@durietangri.com

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
Corynne McSherry (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Kit Walsh (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
Cara Gagliano (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
corynne@eff.org  
kit@eff.org  
cara@eff.org

Attorneys for Defendant  
INTERNET ARCHIVE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1           |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 3           |
| A. The Internet Archive is a nonprofit library. ....   | 3           |
| 1. Providing the public with access to knowledge has been a guiding mission of the Internet Archive for over a quarter century.....                                | 3           |
| 2. The Internet Archive performs the traditional function of a library by lending its books to its patrons.....  | 4           |
| a. The Digitization and Digital Lending Process.....   | 5           |
| b. The Internet Archive’s Lending Policies .....   | 6           |
| c. Benefits to the Public .....  | 7           |
| B. At the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic, when schools and libraries were closed, the Internet Archive launched the temporary National Emergency Library. .... | 8           |
| C. The Publishers and the Works in Suit.....   | 11          |
| D. The undisputed facts reflect a lack of market harm.....   | 12          |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD.....   | 13          |
| IV. ARGUMENT.....  | 14          |
| A. The Internet Archive’s implementation of Controlled Digital Lending is fair use.....  | 15          |
| 1. The first factor strongly favors fair use.....  | 16          |
| a. CDL is wholly noncommercial. ....   | 16          |
| b. CDL is a transformative use. ....   | 16          |
| c. CDL helps fulfill the goals of copyright’s exhaustion doctrine. ....  | 19          |
| 2. The second factor is neutral. ....  | 21          |
| a. Factual versus Fictional Works.....   | 22          |
| b. Published versus Unpublished Works .....  | 22          |
| 3. The third factor is neutral.....  | 23          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 4.  | The fourth factor favors fair use. ....   | 24 |
| a.  | CDL has had no negative market effect.....  | 25 |
| b.  | Widespread CDL would not cause market harm. ....  | 26 |
| i.  | Dr. Reimers’ Analysis.....  | 27 |
| ii. | Dr. Jørgensen’s Analysis .....  | 28 |
| c.  | Against this affirmative evidence, Plaintiffs provide only<br>conjecture and innuendo. ....   | 28 |
| d.  | There is no licensing market for CDL. ....  | 29 |
| e.  | Even if CDL displaced some book sales or licenses, the<br>fourth factor would still weigh in favor of fair use because<br>any market harm to particular books would not affect<br>incentives to publish. .... | 32 |
| B.  | The temporary National Emergency Library was also a lawful fair use. ....   | 34 |
| C.  | If the Court finds the Internet Archive’s digital lending was not fair use, it<br>should remit statutory damages pursuant to Section 504(c)(2). ....  | 35 |
| V.  | CONCLUSION.....   | 37 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>as amended</i> (July 17, 1995) .....                              | 16, 32         |
| <i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> ,<br>11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1412 (2022) ..... | 24             |
| <i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> ,<br>755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....   | 20, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Blanch v. Koons</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....  | 15             |
| <i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> ,<br>769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014) .....  | 33             |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> ,<br>510 U.S. 569 (1994).....   | 23, 26, 32     |
| <i>Capitol Recs., LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> ,<br>910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018).....  | 17, 20         |
| <i>Cariou v. Prince</i> ,<br>714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....   | 15, 20         |
| <i>Doan v. American Book Co.</i> ,<br>105 F. 772 (7th Cir. 1901) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> ,<br>883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018).....  | 17             |
| <i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 539 (1985).....  | 22, 23         |
| <i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 519 (2013).....   | 19, 20         |

*Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.*,  
556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22, 23

*MCA, Inc. v. Wilson*,  
677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981).....24

*Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... *passim*

*Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.*,  
953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991).....24

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107..... *passim*

17 U.S.C. § 109.....19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2).....14, 35, 36

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....13

**Other Authorities**

H.R. 4850, 93rd Cong. (1973) .....30

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....21, 36

S. 658, 99th Cong. (1985).....30
